Electronic
SD1, AS 8,
ASR14, ASR 20
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu2
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu
Contents
Page
List of contents  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

24 VDC / 1A
Electronic SD1
Ordering example SD 1 R 24 / V
• The microcontroller AS 8 processes incremental input
signals from KRACHT volume counters and other
sensors.
• The input signals are filtered in the unit, interpreted
and converted into the values of flow rate and
volume.
• The user may choose to have either flow rate or
volume displayed.
• Two relays, one analogue output or one serial
interface are available for further, external processing.
• As an option, the AS 8 is also available with
three keys on the front panel.
Function Product Characteristics
• EMC construction (electromagnetic compatibility)
• Programmable micro-processor
• Used for KRACHT volume counters and
other sensors with 24 volt incremental signals
• Power supply voltage
230/120 V- 50/60 Hz, 24 VDC, 12 VDC
• Integrated sensor power supply 24 VDC -- 50 mA
• Flow rate or volume measurement
• Smoothing function by means of a digital filter
• 2 programmable relays
• User-selected analogue output
Current ± 20 mA,
0 ...20 mA,
4 ...20 mA
Voltage ± 10 V
0 ...10 V
• Serial interface RS 232
• Selectable time basis (sec, min, hrs)
• Selectable units for display
• Enclosure with dimensions according to DIN
7KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu
Function and Product Characteristics AS 8
Electronic AS 8
Processor PIC 17C42
Supply 230 VAC, + 6% ... – 10% / 50 – 60 Hz, optional 120 VAC, 24 VDC, 12 VDC
Power input (power consumption) approx. 3.5 W
Sensor supply 24 VDC ± 20%, 50 mA
General data
Display principle: 7 segment LED, 13.2 mm, red
display: 0.000 ... 9999 with floating decimal point
overflow (>9999 ): display  9999
overflow (< --9999): display --9999
status indicator: LEDs K1 and K2 for relays 1 and 2
Keyboard three keys behind the front panel, optional keys on front panel
Housing for switch panel plug-in unit made of plastic
Panel frame 96 x 48 mm, DIN 43700
Insertion depth ca. 122 mm with plug board
Panel cutout 92 x 45 mm, tolerance + 0.8 x + 0.6 mm
Protection (DIN 40050) IP 54 in appropriate switch panel mounting
Weight approx. 0.4 kg
Connections 15 pins terminal connecting block
2 relay contacts one normally-open-contact switching-time each
2 digital inputs
Input impendance >= 7500 Ohm
Input amplitude low <= 9 volt, high >= 12 volt
Switching time typ. 1 ms
1 analogue output current or voltage output adjustable by means of jumper
Voltage output ± 10 volt, 0 -- 10 volt, 2 -- 10 volt / load >= 1 kOhm,
or 10 bit resolution, short-circuit-proof
Current output ± 20 mA, 0 -- 20 mA, 4 -- 20 mA / load <= 250 Ohm,
10 bit resolution, short-circuit-proof
1 volume counter input
Input impendance >= 7500 Ohm
Input amplitude low <= 9 volt, high >= 12 volt